

No. 15-1509

In the Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,
BY AND THROUGH, CWCAPITAL ASSET
MANAGEMENT LLC, SOLELY IN ITS
CAPACITY AS SPECIAL SERVICER,

Petitioner,

v.

THE VILLAGE AT LAKERIDGE, LLC, ET AL,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER IN RESPONSE
TO BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

Gregory A. Cross
VENABLE LLP
750 East Pratt Street
Suite 900
Baltimore, Md. 21202
Telephone: 410.244-7400
Facsimile: 410.244-7742
Email: gacross@venable.com

Keith C. Owens
Jennifer L. Nassiri
VENABLE LLP
2049 Century Park East
Suite 2300
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: 310.229.9900
Facsimile: 310.229.9901
Email: kowens@venable.com
jnassiri@venable.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 13

A. The Ninth Circuit Significantly Undermines
the Bankruptcy Code’s Prohibition Against
Insider Voting..... 2

B. The Ninth Circuit Decision Creates a Circuit
Split Regarding the Standard of Review for
Determining Non-Statutory Insider Status 8

C. The Ninth Circuit’s Functional Equivalence
Test for Determining Non-Statutory Insider
Status Creates a Circuit Split..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank of America Trust & Savings Ass'n v. 203 North LaSalle Street Partnership, 526 U.S. 434 (1999)</i>	6
<i>In re Boyajian, 564 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2009).....</i>	4
<i>Cascades Dev. of Minn., LLC v. National Specialty Ins., 675 F.3d 1095 (8th Cir. 2012).....</i>	3-4
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. TeleResources, Inc., 724 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1983)</i>	3
<i>Goldie v. Cox, 130 F.2d 695 (8th Cir. 1942).....</i>	3
<i>Hendrie v. Sayles, 98 U.S. 546 (1878).....</i>	4
<i>Matter of Holloway, 955 F.2d 1008 (5th Cir. 1992).....</i>	6
<i>Interim Capital LLC v. Herr Law Group, Ltd., 2011 WL 7047062 (D. Nev. Oct. 21, 2011)</i>	3

<i>In re KB Toys, Inc.</i> 736 F.3d 247	8
<i>In re Krehl</i> , 86 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>In re Longview Aluminum, L.L.C.</i> , 657 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>In re NobleHouse Technologies, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6816129 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. Dec. 24, 2013).....	4
<i>In re Stewart Foods, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Swarts v. Siegel</i> , 117 F. 13 (8th Cir. 1902).....	3
<i>In re U.S. Med., Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>In re The Village at Lakeridge</i> , 814 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Winstar Comm'ns., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2009)	9, 11
<u>Statutes</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 101(31).....	11, 12
11 U.S.C. § 503(c)	6
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(B)	4

11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(4)(B)	6
11 U.S.C. § 702(a)(3)	6
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(7)	6
11 U.S.C. § 747(1).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1126(a)	4
11 U.S.C. §§ 1126(e)	5, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(B)	6
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Bruce S. Nathan, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Last in Line: Purchasing Claims Free and Clear of a Debtor's Defenses</i> , AM. BANKR. INST. J., Oct. 2016	7
S. REP. NO. 95-989, tit. IV, ch. 11	4
<i>Third Party Creditor Holding Claim Originally Owned by Debtor's Parent Entity May Vote for Cramdown Plan, Even Though Claim Was Purchased for Far Less than Full Value and Creditor Had Close Personal Relationship with Member of Parent's Board of Directors</i> , COMM. FIN. NEWS, Feb. 22, 2016, at 2	7, 8

United States Cong. The Debates and
Proceedings in the Congress of the
United States, *et al.* (Gales & Seaton,
1834)3
